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)
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DECISION
We find no cause to discipline Wallace Jean Davis as a licensed peace officer.
Procedure

On June 5, 2008, the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Davis as a licensed peace officer.  Davis filed an answer.  We held a hearing on November 21, 2008.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Lawrence G. Rebman represented Davis, who was also present.  The case became ready for our decision on February 2, 2009.  
Findings of Fact

1.
The Director licensed Davis as a peace officer.
2.
Davis worked as a police officer for the Kansas City Police Department from 1989 to February 2008, when she resigned.

3.
On November 6, 2007, Davis was involved in an investigation of Jamal Griffin.  
4.
On November 6, 2007, Davis telephoned “Detention” and asked if Griffin would speak with her.  The detention officer spoke to Griffin and then informed Davis that Griffin would not speak with her.

5.
On November 6, 2007, Griffin prepared a statement of probable cause in which the first line stated:  “Comes now, a sworn Law Enforcement Officer for the State of Missouri, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, and that the facts contained herein are true, states as follows."
  In the probable cause statement, Griffin wrote that she had spoken to Griffin and that he refused to speak with her.  Davis signed the probable cause statement and submitted it.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.

I.  Commission of Criminal Offense
Section 590.080 provides:

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
The Director contends that Davis violated § 575.060(1)(b) when she stated in the statement of probable cause that she had talked to Griffin when she had not.  The Director must prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Davis committed the crime.


Section 575.060 provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of making a false declaration if, with the purpose to mislead a public servant in the performance of his duty, he:

(1) Submits any written false statement, which he does not believe to be true
*   *   *

(b) On a form bearing notice, authorized by law, that false statements made therein are punishable; or . . . .

Section 562.016.1
 provides that “a person is not guilty of an offense unless he acts with a culpable mental state, that is, unless he acts purposely or knowingly or recklessly or with criminal negligence, as the statute defining the offense may require with respect to the conduct, the result thereof or the attendant circumstances which constitute the material elements of the crime.”  An essential element of the crime defined in § 575.060.1(b) is for the offender to act with a specific purpose.  Section 562.016.2
 provides:
A person “acts purposely”, or with purpose, with respect to his conduct or to a result thereof when it is his conscious object to engage in that conduct or to cause that result.


Section 575.060.1(b) requires a purpose to “mislead.”  “Mislead” is not defined in § 575.010, the definition section of Chapter 575.  Absent a statutory definition, the plain and ordinary meaning of a word is derived from the dictionary.
  To mislead is “to lead in a wrong direction or into a mistaken action or belief often by deliberate deceit … to lead astray : give a wrong impression.”
  

Davis admitted that the statement was incorrect insofar as she did not talk directly with Griffin.  However, the statement was correct insofar as Davis and Griffin did communicate with each other, albeit through a third party, and it was correct in regard to what was communicated between them. 


Direct evidence of intent is rarely susceptible to direct proof and therefore must generally be established by circumstantial evidence.
  Here, the Director had the opportunity to elicit direct evidence of intent when the Director called Davis as his witness.  However, the Director did not elicit testimony that shed any light on what Davis’ purpose was when she wrote the statement in a way that failed to mention that she talked with Griffin through the detention officer.  While circumstances can be used to prove purpose, the Director offered no evidence of any circumstances that might shed light on Davis’ purpose.  For instance, all the evidence shows is that Davis “submitted” the statement of probable cause.  We do not know to whom she submitted it or for what purpose.  As a result, we do not know what public servant – a superior officer, a prosecuting attorney or a judge – Davis is supposed to have intended to deceive.  There is simply no evidence that shows or tends to show what Davis’ purpose was, much less any evidence to show a deceitful purpose.

We find that there is insufficient evidence to establish that Davis acted with the purpose to deceive a public servant.  Therefore, the Director has failed to establish that Davis committed the criminal offense of making a false declaration.  Accordingly, we find no cause to discipline Davis under § 590.080.1(2).

In the complaint, the Director contends:

 
8.  As used in § 590.080.1 RSMo, the phrase “committed any criminal act” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been 
found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense and the Director has cause to discipline any peace officer who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C).

The Director introduced no evidence that Davis had “pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.”  Accordingly, we need not decide whether to apply the cited regulations.

II.  An Act of Moral Turpitude


The Director cites 590.080.1(3), which authorizes discipline of a licensee who has “committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]”  He states that Davis’ conduct “violates § 590.080.1(2) and (3) RSMo.”
  However, the Director asks only that “[t]he license of respondent should be disciplined based on his violation of § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.”
  Davis’ attorney brought this matter to our attention at the hearing, but the Director did not ask for leave to amend the complaint to request that we find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(3).
  We have addressed and denied the request for relief that the Director made in regard to § 590.080.1(2).  We make no decision as to whether the Director has proven cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(3) because he makes no request for us to do so.
Summary

We find no cause to discipline Davis.

SO ORDERED on February 18, 2009.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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